Borough of Brooklyn, size 18 feet 7 inches by 27 feet, with cellar same size under­
neath, for use of the Department of Health as an Infants’ Milk Station, for a period 
of one year from April 1, 1912, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year 
upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental of three hundred and fifty-four 
dollars ($354) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to remove all temporary board 
partitions, shelving and wash tubs and reset sink at rear wall of store, cause suitable 
gas fixtures to be hung in show windows, rearrange gas piping at store ceiling, hang 
two two-light chandeliers, one at front and one at rear part of store;

[...]

2312 to 2339, inclusive; 2415 
to 2419, inclusive; 2423 and 2424 ; 2429 and 2430 ; 2502 to 2505, inclusive; 2513 to 2522, 
inclusive.
—for use of the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of 
one year from April 1, 1912, at an annual rental of fifty-nine thousand five hundred 
and sixteen dollars and ninety cents ($59,516.90), payable quarterly ; the lessors to 
pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; the

City to observe any reasonable rules and regulations of said building as to the order 
of the demised premises and the conduct of City employees that do not interfere with

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of rooms 42 and 43» in the Mount Morris 
Bank Building, at the northwest corner of 125th street and Park avenue, Borough of 
Manhattan, for use of the President of the Borough of Manhattan (Bureau of Sew­
ers), for a period of one year from May 7, 1912, at an annual rental of four hundred 
and forty-four dollars ($444), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates, make repairs and supply heat and elevator service; the lessee to furnish light 
and janitor service; lessor, Mount Morris Bank; the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, for the period beginning May 1, 1909, and ending November 
30, 1911. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Eagle 
Warehouse and Storage Company, without the necessity of entering into a lease, the 
sum of three thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight dollars and fifty cents 
($3,828.50), being payment in full for storage of election material by the Board of 
Elections in the Eagle Storage Warehouse, at Nos. 28-44 Fulton street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for a period beginning May 1, 1909, and ending November 30, 1911.

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

two cells 8 by 12 feet each and space 35 by 40 feet in cellar, for use of the Second 
District City Magistrates’ Court, for a term of fifteen months from February 1,
1912, to May 1, 1913, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon 
the same terms ana conditions, at an annual rental of one thousand six hundred and 
forty-four dollars ($1,644), payable quarterly : the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service 
and to make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; and the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of Rooms 401 to 423 inclusive, on the fourth 
floor of the Barclay Building, No. 299 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Sheriff of the County of New York, for a period of one year from May 1, 1912, 
at an annual rental of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), payable 
quarterly; the lessors to pay taxes and water rates, and furnish heat, light, elevator 
and janitor service; the Sheriff to have the privilege of the directory indicating the 
various offices in the elevator hall on the fourth floor, and also the privilege of a